

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2009

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 25

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/08

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 24th March 2009

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 24th March 2009. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 present and potential output;
 details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3907.91.09	Unsaturated polyester resins and gelcoats	OCV Distribution ANZ Pty Ltd PO Box 98721 SOUTH AUCKLAND	99	302528E	A
6212.90.02	Medical compression garments and neurological splints a type used in the treatment of neurological dysfunction	of Second Skin 15/386 Scarborough Road Osborne Park WESTERN AUSTRALIA 6017	99	302529C	A
7607.19	Aluminium foil in rolls viz: 4.5m and 15m in length by width, 90m and 150m in length by 450mm width	Mondiale Freight Services PO Box 53004 Auckland Airport MANUKAU 2150	99	302532C	A
7612.90	Aluminium foil trays, pressed and formed, exceeding 2 in thickness, and over 305mm square in size	0 microns Mondiale Freight Services PO Box 53004 Auckland Airport MANUKAU 2150	99	302531E	A
3205.59.11	CURRENT APPROVAL: Grease gun, capacity up to and including 400g		99	300996D	V
8205.59.11	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Grease guns	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 Auckland Airport MANUKAU 2150	99	302530G	V
* Category	MS – Manufacturers' Sa RUC – Revocation of Um	ed Concession than Manufacturing Inputs cturing Inputs g Concession cession			

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 08) 2009

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

Tariff			Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
V	2309.90.19	Certain animal feed additives, viz: Capsoquin N, Capsoquin Liquid, Oxicap E, Salcap Liquid, Oasis Hatchline, Fungicap Powder, Fungicap Liquid, Fungisal Mix, Mintrex, Zorien SeY, Cibenza	Free	Free	99	302495E	01/09	
1	3208.90.19	Synthetic rubber based coatings	Free	Free	99	302488B	12/08	
Č.	3926.90.69) 6506.10.09)	Welding masks or helmets	Free	Free	99	301845J	8/07	1/10
A	Chapter 40	Peroxide cured ethylene propylene diene monomer (EPDM), with an ethylene content exceeding 50%	Free	Free	99	302491B	12/08	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
М	3923.21.15	Retort pouches with a thickness between 200-220 microns suitable for use with a retort machine, with temperature peaking at 110°C for 10 minutes and an oxygen transfer rate of 6.7cm ³ m ² /24, of a kind used to vacuum pack seafood . 2,000,000 x 1kg units, 2,000,000 x 500g units, 2,000,000 x 1lb, 2,000,000 x 2lb. For own use in manufacture by PHR Processing Ltd	Free	Free	99	302489L	12/08	11/09
M	3923.29.15	Printed retort pouches of besela triple laminate. For own use in manufacture by Cedenco Foods	Free	Free	99	302490D	12/08	11/09
М	60.01) 60.02) 60.03) 60.04) 60.05) 60.06)	Ref: Jaguar 100% polyester – 20,000 metres Ref: Silksuede 100% polyester – 30,000 metres Ref: Platform 100% polyester – 30,000 metres Ref: Bambino 97% bamboo, 3% elastane – 2000 metres	Free	Free	99	302492L	12/08	11/09

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods			Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To	
2309.90.19 3926.90.69) 6506.10.09)	Certain Zoriens Welding helmet					301790H 301845J			
Category of Approval:	A – CE – GT – IM – MS –	General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability t Manufacturers' Samples	o Supply						

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

Revocation of Unused Concession

SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession

X Administrative Amendment

RUC

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

